respective loan. Following identification of the errors, in the second quarter of 2011 we corrected our method of amortizing these guarantee fees
based on the timing of their payment, which payments are made semi-annually and vary in amount depending on a number of factors, including
the relevant outstanding loan balance and our credit rating. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of the errors and concluded that the errors were not material to any of our
previously issued financial statements. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have revised
all affected periods. These non-cash errors did not impact our operating income or cash flows for any prior period.

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Company�s Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the quarter
ended March 31, 2011:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2011
(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized $ (87,483) $ (13,142) $ (100,625)

Total other expense (57,982) (13,142) (71,124)
Net Income 91,552 (13,142) 78,410
Earning per Share:
Basic $ 0.42 $ (0.06) $ 0.36
Diluted $ 0.42 $ (0.06) $ 0.36

The correction did not have an effect on the Company�s total operating cash flows. The following table presents the effect on the individual line
items within operating cash flows on the Company�s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for March 31, 2011:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2011
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 91,552 $ (13,142) $ 78,410
Decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities (51,399) 1,012 (50,387)
Other, net (8,117) 12,130 4,013

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Stock-Based Employee Compensation

In February 2012, we redesigned our long-term incentive award program and began to grant performance shares to our officers in lieu of stock
options. Under our prior program, our officers received a combination of stock options and restricted stock units. Beginning in February 2012,
our

5

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

officers will instead receive their long-term incentive awards through a combination of performance shares and restricted stock units. Each